Decision Na. 41089

In the Matter of the Application
of California=Qregon Telephone
Company for an order permitting

© it, the said Applicant, to in-
crease its rates and charges as
in this Application further de-
tailed.

Application Nu. 28509

LNV N NP L WL N g L e

- Jo 8. Viddleton, Assistant Sceretary and Attorney,

- E~ R. Hood, Presicent, 2nd D. 0. Hood, Secretary,
for Appldeants; . J. J. Deuel by adson Abel for the
Califoraia Farm Bureau Federation.

0RPINIO!

“n application was filed on June.l2, 1947, by the California—Oregon
Telephone Company requesting increases in the amount of sppreximately £7,000
annually in the exchange and toll rates and charges applicable in the Tulelake
exchange located in Sisxgiynu and Modo¢ Counties. _

A public hearing was held in Tulelake on December 18, 1947, at which
time the Applicent amended the application to include a recuest for i'i.ling of
a public pay station service schedule ard revised service ¢nnnection and move
and change charge schedules. Revised estinates of revenues and expenses for
1947 based on ten months!' acﬁual operations were introduced as Exhibit 4 by the
Applicant.

The Applicant is a wholly cwned subsidiary of the Columbia Utilities
Company of Oregon, which company operates six telephone exchanges in Oregon.
The Applicanf. operates ore exchange only, serving the town of Tulelake and sur—
rounding territory. As of August 15, 1947, 574 stations were being served from
the Tulelake exchange, all campany-owned, and there were 72 held applicatinns
for service. Connection for toll tclephone service is mode with the lines of |
the Columbia Utilities Codpany at the Oregon state line and with t.ﬁe lines of
the Public Utilities California Corporation at Perez. The witness for Applicant

testified that 65 to 705 of the operators' time is spent on interstate calls.

R




The Applicant reported, as of December 31, 1946, total telephone

plant in service of approximately 8119,300. For the yéar 1946, ‘reported

revenues were approximately $41,400, of which 38% was derived from local

service, 46% from toll service, and the balance of 16% from miscellanecus

services. . The witness for Applicant testified that labor and material costs

had increased substantially during the past two years.

The Columbia Utilitics Company is planning to establish a toll center

at Merrill, Orecgon, to handle the toll traffic from the Talelake exchange and -

four Oregon exchanges. It is expected that this toll center will be establishe

ed within three to five years and the traffic expense &b Tulelake is estimated

to be reduced approximately 405 by such establishment.

The evidence as to earnings j:rqunted by the Applicant and the Com-

mission's staff is tabulated below and relates to the results for the years -

1946, 1947, and 1948, - The Applicant presented no estimate of the results of

operations for 1947 and 1948 under proposed rates. . The Applicant's 1947 {igures

are from Exhibit 4 introduced at the hearing. The 1948 figuies are from the

application, adjusted to exclude 83,744 of revenue estimated to be received

from the proposed mileage charges and $1,500 of local station revenne included

in error. The evidence presented by the Commission's staff is from Exhibit 8

introduced at the hearing.

Rate of Return

T Vear 1047 Estimated i Tear 198 Bstimated  :

: : : sApplicant's: Trial: sipplicant's: Trial:
: : 1946 :Present: Proposed :Sched=-:Present: Proposed :Sched-:
: Item sRecorded: Rates : Rates : ule : Rates + Rates  : ule :
Applicant (3.49)% (3.72)% = -

= (2.80% -
Comm. Staff  (3.92% (L70)% (LIN% (0.90%(7-1L)%  3.17%  3.38%
(Red Figure) |

The witness for Applicant stated at the hearing that the revemume

of approximately $3,7C0 estimated to be derived from mileage charges in 1948

would not be received because of the lack of central office facilities to do

the required upgrading, that sufficient central office equipment to provide the

required facilities could not be obtained and installed in less than two yéars »

-2 -



and that certain additional expenses would be rezlized in 1948, which were not
known at the time the application was filed. These additional expenses consist
mainly ¢f higher maximum employee wage rates and inercased ad valorem tax rates.

BExhivit 4,introduced by the Applicant, shows that 2 teotzl of 767

stations are expected to be in service on December 31, 1948. Tbe‘exhibit also
shows that the estimates of operating expenses and revenues for 1947 contained
in the application were high when compared to the revenues and expenses actually .
realized during the first ten months of operation.

The estimated results of operation for 1948, from which were calculated

the rate of return figurcs shown on the preceding page, are summarized below:

Estimated Year 1948
A-plicants Commission's Staff
H sSpplicant's: Trisl
Present :Proscent: Proposed @ Schedw-:
Rotés  + Rates v Rates ¢ ule + \dooted

$ $ $ $ $

Total Revenues 46,784  LL,325 50,425 56,710 53,450
Oper. E¥ps., excl. deprec.

and taxes 14,326 AL,150 44,150 44,150 41,100
Depreciation (straight-line) 3,923 L,8LS  L,8L5  L,8L5  A4,8L5
Taxes 2,12 3,105 3,960 4,025 3,980

Total Operating Expenses 50,391 52,100 52,955 53,020 49,925

Net Qpersting Revenues (3,607) (7,775) 3,470 3,69C - 3,525
Rate Base (depreciated) 138,879 109,300 109,200 109,300 109,300
Rate of Return (2.80)% (7.1D% 3.17% 3.38%  3.23%

(Red Figure)

The last column shows the revenues, expenses, snd rate base herein

i)

[T T T YR Y
0 e o

sy ey e
hi SO LN

Iten

adopted after careful consideration of the evidence, for the purpose of deter—
mining the reasonableness of rates to be charged for service..

A comparison for the prinéipal clzsses and grades of service of the
present rates, the rates recuested by the Applicdnx,ﬁand the Qates“estimated by

the staff to provide the revermes acopted herein is shown below:

Rate per Month — Desk or Hand Set Station
Business Service H Residence Service

[

.

- - . - [ 2 -
-

-

.

ITtem :Presenta:Rqugsteda:Adoptedb:Presenta:Re vestedsAdo tedb
Individual line £ 3.75 © 5.25 §5.25  $ 3.00 & 3.75 $3.50
Two-party line 3.50 5.00 L.25 2,75 3.50 3.00
Four-paxty line - - - 3,00 2,50
Ten-party line (Sub) 2,75 4.25 L.OO - 2.00 2.75 3.25
Extension station 1.25 1.50 1.25 1.00 1.25 1.00

a. Vall set - 25 cents less. '
b.. Wall set -~ same as desk and hand set. -

-3 -




Increases are alsoe requested in rates for certain items of supple-
mental eouipment, service connection charges, and move and change charges,

The Applicant at present has nc base rate area, but included a map
of a proposed base rate area in the application. The boundaries of this
proposed base rate area appear to be properly located and the establishment
of the base rate area will be authorized in the following Order.

The rates authorized herein do nct provide for the offering of
ten-party line service in the base rate area. However, there are 113
ten-party residence ard 22 ten-party business services located in the new
base rate area and the Order will provide for continuation of these services
on a deviation basis until they can be upgraded to normal base rate area
services.

The evidence shows that no subseriders appeared at the hearing in
this matter to protest the proposed increases.

In authorizing the increases herein ordered, the Commission expects the -
Applicant t» proceed with due diligénce to obtain the ecuipment required to

provide normzl grades of service,

California-Qregon Telephone Company, hoving applicd for an order

authorizing increases in exchange rates, toll rates, and charges, a public

hearing having been held and the matter having been submitted for deeision,

the Public Utilities Commission 6£ the State of California hereby finds as a

fact that the inereases in rates herein autharized are justified; thercfore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

Applicant is authorized 4o file and publish the schedules
of rates and conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Applicant is auwthorized and directed to file and publish a
map showing theo base rate area as sct forth in the avplication.

Applicant is authorized to file and publish. the meve and
change charge schedule and the service connectinn charge
schedule filed as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively, at the-
hearing.




Applicant is authorized to file and publish, in accordance
with General Order No. 96, the Preliminary Statement,
Supplemental Eauipment Schedule, and Rule and Regulation
N». 1, as sct forth in the application.

Applicant is authorized to continue ten-party line service
in the base rate aresc until such service can be upgraded

to nermal service. The rate for tenm=party business serv-
ice shall be applied to such business service until upgraded
and the rate for four-party residence service shall be ap-
plied tn the ten-perty residence service. No new ten-party
lines shall be established in the base rate area after the
effective date of this Qrder. ,

Applicant is ordered to file semi-annual reports with the
Commission listing the ten-party line services remaining
within the base rate area starting January 1, 1949.

ipplicant is authorized, after not less than one (1)

day's notice to the Commission and to the publie, to make

said rates effective on and after February 1, 1948 fer

bills covering service furnished on and after February 1, 1948.

This Order shall become effective twenty (20) days after the

date hereof, Q% 11/
Dated at California, this é "~ day

Commi.ssicners




EXHEIBIT A
Page L of 9

Sehaduls No. A-l

FIAT RATZ EXCHANGE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to individual and party line business and residence flat
rate service,

TERRITORY

Within the dese rate area of the Tuleleke exchange as said area is
defimed on the mep filed as pert of the tariff achedules,

RATES
well, Desk, or Hand Set Station

21 Jax Nonth

Buainesa , ~Realdence
Service Service

Each Individual Line Primaxy Station $5.25 $3.50
Each Iwo=Party 425 ‘ 5 00
Bach Four-Pexty " " - 2,50

Each Extension Station 125 J..

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule will be provided outside the base
rate area but within the boundaries of the exchenge ares at the suxm or the
above rates and n-.iloage rates as zet forth In Schedule No. Ak,

2. Exteneion stations at ‘the above mtos are installed on the
premises on which the primary station is located. ZExtension statiocns
located ocutside such premises. will be provided at the-sum of abcve ratos
acd milesge rates as set forth in Schedule No. A-k.




EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 9O

SCHZDULE NO. A=3
SUBJRBAN SERVICE

APPLICBILITY

Applicable to suburban (10-party) local exchange service.
TERRITORY

within the sudburban area of the Tulelake exchange as said area is
defined on the map filed as part of the tariff schedules.

RATES

¥all Desk or Hand Set Station
Rate ner Month =

Business - Residence

Service Service

Bach Primary Staticn $ 4,.00 $ 3,25
Bach Extension Station :
(witheut bell) Le25 1.00

SPRCIAL COMDITIONS

+e Service under this schecule is furnished outside the base rate
area and within the exchange area. In no case will the total number of
primary stations ccnnected to one circuit exceed ten (10) stations,

2. Extension stations at the above rates are iastalled on the
premises on which the primary station is located. Extension stations
located outside such oremises will be provided at the sum of above ratos
and mileage rates as set forth in Schedule No. A=k.




A=28509
3

EXHIZIT A
Page 2 of 9

APPLIC/ BILITY

Lopldcable tn service involving mile2ge charges.’
TERRITCRY

Within the exchange areca of the Tulelake exchange as said area is
defined on the map filed as vart of the tariff schedules,’

RATFS

Each One-Quarter ¥ile
_or Fraction Thereof
Airline Measuremont:

" "rwv m zown

(1) Primary Service:’ ~ e
Each individuzl line primary station . .’ S Q. 50 L
Each two~party line primary station’ Vs 35
Erch four-party line primary station , ;. - .25
Bach private branch exchange trunk line” .° ° .50
Ezch battery supoly circuit ......' 50
Exeh ringing suooly c*rcuit ’ .f.'.';'.' .50

(2) 0ff Subseriber's Preﬂiaes and'“mtb¢n
the Exchange Areas
Each extersion“station line or privatc
branch exchange statisn line:”
(a) "Where the terminals are in éifferent
- buildings on the same continuous
prOperty-
E2¢h one-=quarter mile or fractzon
thereof o 'v'e e v oo vie s’ o 0 o8
*here the teyminsls are on non-
continuous property:
First one—cuarter nmile or fraction
thereof ve ¢ o e s o o o o 0 e o o
Each additi~nal one—cuarter mile or
frection therenf o0 ¢ v o vie o.e.

CONDI TIONS

l. Ne mileage charge applies in those cases where the terminals are
in the same twilding. No mileage charge applies when the distance between
terminals is 300 feet or less, airline measurement..

2. The mileage rates under Rate (1) above are based on the airlznm
cistance measured between the subseriber's primary.station and the nearest
point on the boundary of the Base Rate Area and are in addition to the other
rates applicable to the service involved.




EXHMIBIT A
Page L of 9

SCHEDULE NO. A-4
UILEAGE RATES

“(Continved)

CONDITIONS

3.- The mileage rates under Rate (2) above are applicable in connection
with extension stations and are applicable to the airline distance measured
between the terminals of the line involved. .

L.- No mileage charge is applicable to an extension station from an
off-premises extension station located in the same premises as its off-
premises station or within 300 feet, airline measurement, therefrom,

. 5. An off-premises extension station will be installed on other
premises of the subscriber to the primary service provided the station' is
for the use of the subscribder. ' |

6. An off-prenises extension station will be installed on other than
the subscriber!s premises provided the station is for the use of the subscribder.

7. & residence extension station will not be furnished on business
premises., '

8. In this Schedule, "terminals"™ mean the stations between which the

off-premises line is comected.




EXHIBIT A
Page 5 of 9

SCEEDULE NO. A~7
FRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SKRVICE.

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to commercial private branch exchange flat rate service.

TERRITORY

ithin the base rate area of the Tulelake exchange as sald area is
defined on the map filed 3s mrt of the tarif{ schecules. .

RATE ' Rate per Month

1, . Switchboard Rate:
Each switchboard positien with battery and
ringing power supply ¢ircuits and switche-
hoard telephone:

Cord type switchboard, non-multiple . . . . » . § 15.00

. Trunk Rate:

Zach private branch exchange trunk line,
LWO=WAY o &4 & & & o o ¢ s o © s 2 o o o 2 =

Each private branch exchaage tn.nk line,
ONC=WAY o o o o v o

Statisn Rate:
Each wall, desk, or hand set station .« s e e




EXFIRIT A
Page 6 of 9

SCHEDULZE NO. A=9
PURLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to scrvice from the Company's non-listed public tele- .
phone statiens.

TERRITORY

Within the exchange area of the Tulelake exchange as said area
ic defined on the mep filcd as part of the tardiff schedules.

RATRS ' Rate

l- E-"ACh GXChange meﬁscge *« & ® & ¢ p' " &8 - ¥ s = s 0-05

SPRCIAL COMDITIONS

1. Public telephones will be lastalled by the Company, at its
discretion, in public Jocations, to meet the general and transient
telephone reguirements.




TXMITIT A
Page 7 of 9

SCHEDULE NO. 4-18

LINE EXTEMSION CHARGES

APPLICABILITY

Aprlicable to charges for pole line extensions. .

TE RITORY

Within the Tulelake exchange area, as said ares is defined on the
map filed as part of the tariff schecules. .

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. .The Company will, at its own expense, make extensions to provide
telephone service where the reguirements per aoplicant do not exceed the
installation of five (5) pcle spans not exceeding 250 feet each, and 'a
correspending installation of wire, fixtures, and other appurtenances, .
from the nearest available existing exchange lines. In no instance
will the free extension be leas than 500 feet. .

2. .In the event that requirements exceed the above, the Campany
m2y recuire that all construction costs involved in extensions, beyond
the five (5) spane provided by the Company, be advanced to the Company.
by the applicant or applicants. .

3. Such advance payments will e refunded by credits to the
applicant's monthly billings for service by one-sixtieth of the total cost
of such additicnal extensiocns, for each continuous month less than sixty
that the service is retained by the applicant. .

4. In the event that service is disconneccted a2t the request of the
subscriber, or by the Cempany for cause, as provided under its Rules and
Regulatlons, refund credits will ceese from the date of such discomnection. .
If service is re-established within thirty (30) days from date of dzscon—
nection, refund credits will be renowed, but not thereafter. .

5. .Vhere more than one applicent participates in such advance payments,
the total costs of such additional extensions will be pro-rated between the
applicants in proportion to the service installed, and refund credits .
pro-rated accord;nply.

6. Refund credits are not transferrable, except as provided under
the crnditions of Schedule No. A=20 of this tariff. .

7. .Refund credits are not apglicable to charges for temporary service
or speculative project installaticne. .

8. AlL line extensions will be owned by the Company, and the locatlon
nf such line bYtLPSl“nS will be determined by the Company.




A~28509
b

SCHEDULE ¥0. A-18

LINE EXTENSION CHATGES
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Conttd.)

. §, (Contracts, covering perisds of not to exceed three years of
telephone service, may be recuired by the Telephone Company as a condition
precedent to the establishment of the service when line extensions are
necessary.

'10. In any instance of line extension recuirements which may appear
to warrant a departure from the above, either on behalf of the Company or
of the applicant involving disputes which cannot be reconciled, the matter
may be submitted t~ the Public Utilities Commissinn of the State of Califernia
for adjustzent. ' '




IXHIBIT A
Page © of 9

SCHFDULE NO. B-1
TOLL STRVICE

APPLICABILITY
Aprlicadle to toll telephone service.
TSRRITCRY

Entire territory served.

Airline ¥ileawe Station=to=Staticn Rate Pers%n—ta—?#rson Rate

More Not More First Three First Thrcc Ea.“dd'lf
Than Than Minutes ‘ Qvertime Minutoes Minmute

Ve e e

0 K & C.05 $0.05 (3) $ - & -
6 12 .10 © W05 (2)  0.20 0.05
12 18 ol 005 (l) -'25 ;05
18 2L .20 05 (1} 30 -10
24 32 .25 05 (1) .35 .10
32 10 30 0 (1 .40 .10

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above statinn-to-station overtime rate 20.05 (3) indicates
that the cherge is five cents for coch additionel three minutes or fraction
thereof.

2. The a2hove rates anply at all times, there bezng no reduction for
¢alls placed at night or on Sundays or Eolidays.

3. The rates applicable to toll celephone service between points on
the lines of the Company and points on conrecting company's lines other than
those reached via the lines of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
are the above rates, plus the comnectizg line rates for messages between the
connecting point and the pomnt of destinstion or origination on the comnecting
¢company's lines.

L. The rates applicable to toll tel cphore service between points on
the lines of thc company and those reached via the lines of The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company are the rates of The Pacific Telephone and
Tclegraph Company..




